The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information does not purport to represent what the Enlarged Group’s financial position and results
of operations actually would have been if the acquisition had been completed on the dates
indicated nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for any future period or the
financial condition at any future date. RM shareholders should read the whole of this document and
not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in Section A of this Part V
(Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the Combined Group). KPMG LLP’s report on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out on Part B of this Part V (Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information for the Combined Group).

47

Unaudited pro forma income statement

Adjustments

RM
Year

ended
30 November

2016
Note 1

£’000

Connect
Education

& Care
Year

ended
31 August

2016
Note 2

£’000

Transaction
costs

Note 5
£’000

Tax
benefits of
transaction

costs
Note 6

£’000

Debt
financing

costs
Note 7

£’000

Pro-forma
income

statement
of the

Enlarged
Group

Revenue 167,615 63,491 — — — 231,106
Cost of sales (100,365) (34,866) — — — (135,231)

Gross profit 67,250 28,625 — — — 95,875
Operating expenses (51,328) (20,516) (2,975) — — (74,819)

Profit from operations 15,922 8,109 (2,975) — — 21,056
Investment income 279 — — — — 279
Finance costs (1,086) (1,846) — — (874) (3,806)

Profit before tax 15,115 6,263 (2,975) — (874) 17,529
Tax (3,469) (1,204) — 684 — (3,989)

Profit for the period 11,646 5,059 (2,975) 684 (874) 13,540

48

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

Adjustments

RM

30 November

2016

Connect

Education

& Care

31 August

2016

Debt

draw-down

Acquisition

of Connect

Education

& Care

Transaction

costs

Tax

benefits of

transaction

costs

Pro-forma

net assets

of the

Enlarged

Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill 14,067 1,885 — 42,041 — — 57,993

Other intangible assets 704 2,409 — — — — 3,113

Property, plant and

equipment 6,219 5,920 — — — — 12,139

Other receivables 1,153 — — — — — 1,153

Deferred tax assets 8,793 1,540 — — — — 10,333

30,936 11,754 — 42,041 — — 84,731

Current assets

Inventories 10,689 8,304 — — — — 18,993

Trade and other receivables 24,403 11,448 — — — — 35,851

Cash and short term

deposits 39,987 3,000 20,013 (59,500) (3,500) — —

75,079 22,752 20,013 (59,500) (3,500) — 54,844

Total assets 106,015 34,506 20,013 (17,459) (3,500) — 139,575

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (54,521) (11,559) — — 525 — (65,555)

Tax liabilities (1,259) (336) — — — 684 (911)

Provisions (3,536) — — — — — (3,536)

(59,316) (11,895) — — 525 684 (70,002)

Net current assets 15,763 10,857 20,013 (59,500) (2,975) 684 (15.158)

Non-current liabilities

Long term borrowings — — (20,013) — — — (20,013)

Other payables (971) — — — — — (971)

Provisions (3,157) — — — — — (3,157)

Defined benefit pension

scheme obligations (34,775) (8,152) — — — — (42,927)

(38,903) (8,152) (20,013) — — — (67,068)

Total liabilities (98,219) (20,047) (20,013) — 525 684 (137,070)

Net assets 7,796 14,459 — (17,459) (2,975) 684 2,505

49

Further pro forma financial information:

Adjustments

RM plc
Year

ended
30 November

2016

Connect
Education

& Care
Year

ended
31 August

2016
Transaction

costs

Tax benefits
of

transaction
costs

Debt
financing

costs Pro-forma
Note 1 Note 2 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit for the period 11,646 5,059 (2,975) 684 (874) 13,540
Add back:
Transaction costs, non-

recurring and other
items (Note 10) 2,907 (365) 2,975 (684) — 4,833

Amortisation and
depreciation 2,547 1,210 — — — 3,757

Taxation 3,469 1,204 — — — 4,673
Net interest expense 807 1,846 — — 874 3,527

Adjusted EBITDA 21,376 8,954 — — — 30,330

Adjustments

RM
30 November

2016

Connect
Education

& Care
31 August

2016

Acquisition
of Connect

Education &
Care

Transaction
costs Pro-forma

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5
£’000 £’000 £’000 £,000 £’000

Long-term borrowings — — (56,500) — (56,500)
Cash and cash equivalents 39,987 3,000 (3,000) (3,500) 36,487

Net debt (A) 39,987 3,000 (59,500) (3,500) (20,013)
Adjusted EBITDA (B) 21,376 8,954 30,330

Leverage ratio (A/B) 0.7

50

Notes:

1. The financial information of RM as at 30 November 2016 has been extracted without material
adjustment from its audited financial statements for the year ended 30 November 2016.

2. The financial information of Connect Education & Care as at 31 August 2016 has been
extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial information as set out in
Part IV (Financial Information relating to Connect Education & Care) of this document.

3. This adjustment reflects the receipt of net proceeds of the debt draw down on completion of
the transaction of £20,013,000. The maximum facility available to RM on completion of the